translation is an accurate representation of the original. However, in all matters of interpretation of information, views or opinions, the original language version of the
financial statements takes precedence over this translation.

47

4. Financial risk management (continued)

c. Market risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been prepared based on the exposure to changes in interest rates for interest bearing assets and

liabilities outstanding as of 31 December 2023 and 2022. For the purpose of the sensitivity analysis the Bank reviewed its portfolios of

interest bearing assets and liabilities and extracted those which bear a floating interest rate. Instruments which bear a fixed interest rate

have been excluded from the below analysis. The percentages of increase/decrease in interest rates as indicated below are used when

reporting sensitivity to change in interest rates for internal reporting purposes of the Bank and represent the Bank’s assessment of the

reasonably possible change in interest rates.

The balances in the table below represent an effect of increase in interest rates on profit and loss account.

 31 December 2023  31 December 2022

In RON +1%  -1%  +1%  -1%

Loans and advances to customers sensitive
to interest rates 66,820,169  -66,820,169  61,185,694  -61,185,694

Customer deposits and savings accounts
sensitive to interest rate -53,686,084  53,686,084  -43,355,830  43,355,830

International Financial Institutions sensitive
to interest rate -  -  -524,388  524,388

TOTAL 13,134,085  -13,134,085  17,305,476  -17,305,476

Price risk

The Bank’s exposure to the market price risk arises from the financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss evaluated at market

price and the table below represent an effect of increase market price on profit and loss account.

 31 December 2023  31 December 2022

In RON +1%  -1%  +1%  -1%

Financial instruments at fair value
sensitive to market price

125,403   125,403  106,292  106,292

d. Capital management

The Bank is in compliance with the regulatory capital requirements as of 31 December 2023.

Libra Internet Bank calculates the regulatory capital requirement in order to satisfy the following requirements:

a) for the credit risk and the dilution risk, with the exception of operations from the trading portfolio → 8% of the total risk-weighted

values of the exposures, calculated according to EU Regulation no. 575/2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions

and investment firms and amending Regulation (EU) no. 648/2012 and according to NBR Regulation no. 5/2013 on prudential